
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 10th December, 2019 at the rising of Licensing Committee 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Timothy Davies 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Jim Snee 
Councillor Lewis Strange 
Councillor Jeff Summers 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Meeting 
held on 12 September 2019. 

(PAGES 3 - 5) 

5.  Public Reports for approval   

6.  Contaminated Land Strategy  (PAGES 6 - 54) 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
29 November 2019 

 
 
 



Regulatory Committee –  12 September 2019 

5 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  12 September 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Liz Clews 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Timothy Davies 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Lewis Strange 

 
 
6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor D. Cotton declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in that he occasionally 
conducted burials in Gainsborough. 
 
Councillor T. Davies declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a member of 
Gainsborough Town Council. 
 
Councillor P. Howitt-Cowan declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a founder member 
of Friends of Gainsborough Cemeteries.  
 
 
8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 6 June 2019 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
The minutes from the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 4 July 2019 were noted. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Regulatory Committee –  12 September 2019 

6 
 

9 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS - GAINSBOROUGH CEMETERIES 
 

The Committee heard from the Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager regarding 
the proposed Public Space Protection Order for the Gainsborough cemeteries. He explained 
this was following the item discussed at the June meeting and, having received a strong 
response to the public consultation, the proposed order was presented to the Committee for 
approval to come into effect on 14 October 2019.  
 
The Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager emphasised to Members that it had 
been clear from the consultation responses that this was an emotive matter and, although 
there had been some mixed responses, it became clear that the order to keep dogs on leads 
was in the main supported. There was discussion regarding dog fouling and it was explained 
that as there was a review of the district-wide PSPO, due for renewal in 2020, it would be 
expedient to deal with any dog fouling issues as part of that review, rather than having 
separate orders for separate areas of land under different owners. It was clarified that the 
proposed PSPO would mandate that dogs be kept on leads and the used of motorised 
vehicles for recreational purposed would be prohibited.  
 
There was discussion between Members regarding the policing of the order and how the 
public would be informed of the new regulations. It was confirmed that there were 
improvements that could be made to the Town Council signs and there would be the formal 
PSPO signage in place to clearly indicate the areas of the order. The Housing and 
Enforcement Manager explained that at the commencement of the order there would be a 
significant presence of enforcement officers, which has been found to be beneficial in 
educating members of the public about the details of the PSPO. A Member of Committee 
noted that should there be the need for extra resources, the costs should be borne by the 
Town Council as well as the district council.  
 
Committee Members further discussed the option to include a ban on alcohol within the 
PSPO. It was highlighted that the enforcement of that could not be a matter of discretion and 
a complete ban on alcohol in the area would run the risk of impinging on people’s time of 
grief and mourning. The Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager highlighted that 
if there were issues of people being drunk and disorderly, this would be dealt with by the 
Police rather than as a part of the PSPO. 
 
After further discussions regarding the layout of the cemetery and how the town Council and 
District Council signs would be managed, the proposed order was moved, seconded and 
voted upon. With unanimous agreement it was 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the making of a Public Space Protection Order for the Gainsborough 
Cemeteries (as outlined in Appendix 2 of the corresponding report) be 
approved; and 
 

b) the order be approved to come into effect on Monday 14th October 2019 
for a three year period. 

 
 
 

Page 4



Regulatory Committee –  12 September 2019 

7 
 

10 REGULATORY WORKPLAN 
 

The Chairman invited the Housing and Environmental Enforcement Manager to comment on 
the items on the committee workplan and he explained there would be one or two 
amendments to the workplan prior to the next meeting as a result of updates and a district-
wide review of the dog fouling PSPO. 
 
The workplan for the Regulatory Committee was noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



 

 
 
 
 

Regulatory Committee 

Tuesday 10th December 
2019 

 

     
Subject: Contaminated Land Strategy 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

Andy Gray, Housing and Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 
Sarah Gamble, Senior Environmental Health 
Practitioner 
 
sarah.gamble@west-lindsey.gov.uk, 
andy.gray@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

To provide an updated contaminated land 
strategy and seek approval for this.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
Elected Members are asked to: 
 

a) Approve the Contaminated Land Strategy Review 2019 – 2024 as 
attached at appendix 1. 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  

Under Part 2A, Section 78 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, which 
came into force on the 1st April 2000.  The Act introduced a duty for all local 
authorities to identify and remediate land where contamination is causing an 
unacceptable risk to human health or the wider environment.  The duties were 
implemented by the Contaminated Land (England) Regulations 2006, and is 
supported by Contaminated land Statutory Guidance. 

The Government’s key objectives driving the contaminated land regime is to  

- Identify  and remove unacceptable risk to human health and the 
environment  

- Seek to ensure that contaminated land is made suitable for its current 
use (Part 2A Regulations) and proposed use (planning regime). 

- Ensure that the burdens faced by indi
[...]
hority could face a legal challenge if 
decisions are based on an outdated strategy or if specific sites are not 
considered.  

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 In 2014 Defra withdrew the capital grant funding that was made available 

to Local Authorities for the remediation of contaminated land for orphan 
sites or where landowners (generally residents) would face undue 
hardship.  This has left the Authority with no capital funding to inspect or 
remediate sites of this nature.  Nonetheless, if contaminated land is 
identified within the District then this may present a financial burden to 
the Local Authority.   
 

1.2 The Authority has identified the majority of potentially affected sites 
within the District, and these sites now need to be prioritised and 
subsequently assessed to ascertain if they meet the statutory 
requirement of contaminated land. This prioritisation is a risk based 
assessment.  
 

1.3 The implementation of a strategy and the Authority’s lack of an updated 
strategy were identified in the audit that related to environmental 
protection in 2018.  
 

Page 8



 

1.4 As a result, Management Team agreed to fund a review of the strategy, 
which has been carried out by Delta Simons, an environmental 
consultancy. This reviewed strategy is shown in Appendix 1.  
 

2 Obligations 
 

2.1 In order for the Authority to fulfil its obligations it is required to do the 
following:  
 
- Complete the prioritisation of the Potential Contaminated Land Sites 

(PCLS) within the District; 
- Establish an information management system for the digital storage 

of information related to the PCLS; 
- Encourage, where appropriate, the regeneration and redevelopment 

of brownfield sites and known contaminated sites; 
- Raise awareness of land contamination issues amongst landowners, 

conveyancing solicitors and potential polluters and to encourage a 
willingness to undertake voluntary remediation.  

 
2.2 Two areas of legislation will provide powers to deal with
[...]
ed.  
 

4 Consultation 
 

4.1 During September the draft strategy was provided to the Environment 
Agency and internally to the Council’s Property Services Team. 
Comments provided have been incorporated into the strategy. There 
were no major amendments made.  
 

5 Timescales 
 

5.1 Page 32 of the strategy sets out the key timescales and actions that 
relate to the implementation of the strategy. In the short term, initial 
training of staff will commence in December 2019, followed by a series 
of programmed activities scheduled up until 2024. These actions will 
deliver the priorities set out within the strategy.  
 

5.2 The initial work in December 2019 will mainly be based on ensuring that 
the Authority’s systems are up to date and can effectively enable the 
prioritisation work. This will result in a procedure being developed to 
enable the prioritisation of sites to be undertaken. Initial conversations 
with IT Services suggest that the Authority’s existing systems can 
undertake this work and act as a mapping system.  
 

Page 10



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 

REVIEW 2019 - 2024 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 – PART 2A  

 

FINAL DRAFT – PRE CONSULTATION 

OCTOBER 2019 

Page 11



   

 

Page | 2  

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 

West Lindsey District Council 

October 2019 

Report Details 

Client West Lindsey District Council 

Report Title  Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy Review 

Date October 2019 

Previous Strategy 
Documents 

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy [June 2012] 

Status of Document Draft – Pre Committee Approval 

 

Quality Assurance 

Issue 
No. 

Status 
Issue 
Date 

Comments Author 
Technical 

Review 
Authorised 

6 DRAFT 
October 

2019 
- 

   

David Jackson 
 

Principal 
Consultant 

 
Delta Simons 

Environmental 
Consultants 

Ltd 

Chris Everitt 
 

Principal 
Consultant 

 
Delta Simons 

Environmental 
Consultants 

Ltd 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Sarah Gamble 
 

Senior 
En
[...]
e 16



   

 

Page | 7  

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 

West Lindsey District Council 

October 2019 

2017; West Lindsey Brownfield Register 2018 and also the governments key objectives driving the 

Contaminated Land Regime.   

This Strategy should be reviewed five years following its formal adoption by the Council in line with 

current government guidance.  

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



   

 

Page | 8  

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 

West Lindsey District Council 

October 2019 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Background 

This strategy is the third review of the original Contaminated Land Strategy which was adopted by 

West Lindsey District Council in 2001 and is produced in accordance with Part 2A of the 

Environmental Protection Act 19901. The first review of the Strategy was undertaken in 2004 and 

further review was undertaken in 2012. This Strategy (“The Review”) is intended to supersede the 

Contaminated Land Strategy Review [2012].  

This review is intended to identify the progress made so far in implementing the Contaminated 

Strategy since the initial strategy in 2001 and subsequent reviews in 2004 and 2012. Progress up to 

the last strategy review in 2012 was as follows: 

 Identification of all PCLS within the district.   

 The term “Contaminated Land” and “Land Contamination” referred to herein relates to land 

contamination issues only i.e. heavy metals/organic contamination in the soils, groundwater 

contamination and ground gas. The strategy is intended to deal with anthropogenic [man made] 

sources only and is not intended to deal with natural/background levels of environmental hazards e.g. 

radon gas, heavy metals in certain geologies or diffuse pollution e.g. from intensive farming. These 

terms also do not relate to geotechnical risks such as landslip, heave, differential settlement, crown 

holes, subsidence etc. 

A glossary is provided at the rear of this document.  

1.2 Part 2A
[...]
t Lindsey from gravel pits such as those in Scotter, Bardney and Market Rasen. 

Another mineral resource, which supported urban expansion in West Lindsey, was the availability of 

fire clay for the firing of bricks. During the latter half of the nineteenth century the number of brickworks 

in the area greatly increased and in Gainsborough clay was mined onsite at a brickworks which 

contributed over sixteen million bricks to local development. Some of the resulting pits and quarries 

may have subsequently been used for the disposal of wastes by both the local council and private 

enterprises.  

Historically, oil was extracted from several wells within the district such as those near Sudbrooke, 

Scothern, Welton Cliff and wells around Gainsborough. It is possible that hydrocarbon contamination 

may have resulted from leaks and spillages of the oil during the extraction process. Depending on the 

nature and extent of any oil processing activities carried out, these sites may also contain a variety of 

additional contaminants. 

By the early 19th Century Gainsborough had become home to a town gas works. Gasworks have the 

potential to produce contaminating hydrocarbon by-products and wastes such as coal tar. Other waste 

products of the gas works include liquids rich in ammonia, coal dust and spent oxide wastes which 

contain cyanides and metals. 

Mineral exploitation in West Lindsey was centred around Claxby, where ironstone was mined. In 1868, 

Firth and Co. opened an underground pit and employed miners from the nearby towns of Caistor and 

Market Rasen. The ore was extracted from a 2m thick seam in the Marlstone Rock Bed and although 

production peaked at 70,000 tons in 1873 it closed twelve years later. The Mid-Lincolnshire Mining 

Company also owned mines in Claxby and adjacent areas and extracted iron ore from the 

Northampton Sand Bed until their closure in 1939.  

Page 25



   

 

Page | 16  

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 

West 
[...]
efra withdrew the capital grant funding that was made available to Local Authorities for the 

remediation of contaminated land where a polluter could not be found or where recovering costs from 

landowners, usually residents, would cause undue hardship. This left Local Authorities with a statutory 

duty to deal with contaminated land but with no capital funding to inspect or remediate sites, using 

the works in default procedures.   

6.4 Fairness Tests, Cost Recovery & Hardship Policy 

In the first instance, the Council will look to ensure the company/person responsible for the 

contamination or developer of the land [the Class A Liable Person(s)], pays the costs of cleaning up 

the land under the ‘polluter pays principle’.  However, in some cases the company has stopped trading 

and liability for remediation may pass to the present owner/occupier of the land [the Class B Liable 

Person(s)]. In cases whereby the Council funds the remediation as a works in default the Council has 

a duty to be reasonable and fair when recovering these costs and the Councils Local Authority 

Contaminated Land Control and Decision Framework Policy sets out how West Lindsey Council will 

implement decisions on this matter.  

6.5 Land Formally or Currently Owned or Occupied by West Lindsey District 
Council 

All PCLS are to be inspected and classified in the same manner. This includes all land in current or 

former ownership or occupation by West Lindsey District Council, and land where West Lindsey 

District Council may be responsible for the site’s condition (i.e. where West Lindsey District Council 

may be the appropriate person). 

West Lindsey District Council will review its records of land that it owns and/or occupies as part of the 

initial survey of the whole area. Where the records indicate that such land may have had a potentially 

contaminative use, the land will be added to the list of PCLS if it has not already been identified as 

such.  

Page 36



  

Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Committee-  10 December 2019 
 

8 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  10 December 2019 commencing at 6.34 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Timothy Davies 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Lewis Strange 
 
 
11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
14 CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 

 
Members considered a report on an updated contaminated land strategy. 
 
The Housing and Enforcement Manager introduced the report, and highlighted the following 
points: 
 

 In 2018 there was a detailed audit of the food safety and environmental protection 
work areas.  Some aspects of the subject area of contaminated land fell within 
environmental protection; 
 
Having an up to date Contaminated Land Strategy was a statutory requirement and 



Regulatory Committee-  10 December 2019 
 

9 
 

was identified as an obligation of that 2018 audit; 
 

 A strategy on this topic has not been updated, or seen by Regulatory Committee (or 
its predecessor) since circa 2010; 

 

 There was a financial implication for this work, and there was recognition that 
contaminated land was a specialist area of expertise.  Some authorities do have 
officers that specialise in this area of work; 
 

 Some officers at West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) had been trained on 
prioritising Potential Contaminated Land Sites (PCLS).  However, there were 
resourcing implications around taking this work forward; 
 

 An external environmental consultancy firm, Delta Simons, would assist with the initial 
logging and prioritising of PCLS, and then WLDC would take over full control of this 
work; 
 

 It was unclear at this stage what the number of identified sites would be, however any 
sites identified as part of this work would be fully mapped on electronic systems. 
 

Following this introduction, Members asked questions of the Housing and Enforcement 
Manager.  Further information was provided: 
 

 If a site in West Lindsey was subject to the planning process or development, then 
any information on contamination should be available to Enforcement Officers; 

 

 This process was trying to pull together information on contaminated sites in West 
Lindsey.  Historic manufacturing sites, such as those in Gainsborough would be 
known to Enforcement; 
 

 Contaminated land sites should be an ongoing piece of work for WLDC.  It was 
identified in the 2018 audit that this process had stopped; 
 

 Under usual circumstances, if contamination was identified as part of the planning 
process, the remediation of the site would be dealt with at this stage.  In the main, the 
remediation of contaminated land was the responsibility of the landowner; 
 

 Orphan sites, where the owner of a site was unknown were likely to be the 
responsibility of the local Council; 
 

 Contaminated sites would be given a risk score, and this score could be distributed to 
people or groups that enquire about these sites; 

 

 Community consultation had not been factored in because of the volume of sites.  
However, there was community consultation as part of the planning process which 
includes Parish Council engagement. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the Contaminated Land Strategy Review 2019-
2024. 



Regulatory Committee-  10 December 2019 
 

10 
 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.54 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


